
Jerome P. McHugh & Associates 
P O Box 809, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-0809 

(505) 326-7793 

October 7, 1988 ; - ^ ^ f e l Q f e ^ " ; ! ' ; ' 

} OCT 11133, New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
ATTN: Mike Stogner 

310 Old Santa Fe Trail, Room 206 
Santa Fe, NM 87503 ^S^/si" '"' 

RE: Application for Unorthodox Location I f 
Nassau Resources, Inc. 
Carracas Unit 15 A #1 yff/ / 
1000' FNL - 620' FEL / V s S 
Sec. 15, Township 32 North, Range 5 West, NMPM 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Nassau Resources, Inc., hereby requests administrative approval 
of an unorthodox l o c a t i o n f o r the captioned well based upon 
t e r r a i n . 

As indicated by the attached topographic map, the te r r a i n in this 
section is extremely rough and no other d r i l l sites are feasible. 

Attached i s a copy of a l e t t e r from P h i l i p S e t t l e s of the 
J i c a r i l l a Ranger D i s t r i c t of Carson National Forest i n d i c a t i n g 
t h e i r guidelines for development. 

This well is in Nassau's Carracas Unit. Amoco Production Co., 
the only o f f s e t t i n g operator, as indicated by the attached lease 
p l a t , has been n o t i f i e d of this application by c e r t i f i e d mail. 
Jerome P. McHugh and Kindermac Partners are operating a f f i l i a t e s 
with Nassau Resources, Inc. and have been n o t i f i e d of t h i s 
application. 

Also attached are the C-102 plat and production map. 

Please contact us i f anything further i s required to complete 
t h i s appli ca t i on. 

ly submitted, 

imes ~ y Hazen 
i e l d S u p t . 

Attachments 

XC: Ernie Busch, NMOCD, Aztec, NM 
Jerome P. McHugh/Kindermac Partners 
Amoco Production Co. 

f n Main Office 
Jerome P. McHugh & Associates 
Operating Affiliate: Nassau Resources, Inc. 
650 South Cherry, Suite 1225 
Denver, Colorado 80222 
(303)321-2111 
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United States 
Department ot 
Agriculture 

Forest 
Service Jicarilla 

Ranger District 
Gobernador Route 
Blanco, NM 87412 

Reply lo: 2820 

Daie:August 3, 1988 

r 

Mr. James Hazen 
Nassau Resources, Inc. 
P.O. Box 809 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499 

L 

Dear James: 

It was brought to my attention by Mike Atchison that you will be needing 
to apply for some unorthadox locations for some of the wells in the Carracas 
Unit. The current location in need of unorthadox approval is the well location 
just northwest of the Carracas Administrative site, Section 18, T. 32 N., 
R. 4 W. The need for moving the location to the new site is based upon 
wildlife habitat protection and in keeping within the guidelines set forth 
in the Carson Forest Plan. The Plan, as you know, has a major emphasis 
in wildlife and wildlife habitat. Also key to this request for moving the 
location is the current Off-Road-Vehicle restriction policy in place over 
the entire Carracas Unit. This restriction is in place to limit off-road-
vehicle travel within a key wildlife management area so that security area 
will not be lost by unnecessary road construction. 

Whenever possible, locations will be required to be placed along open access 
roads. Further unorthadox locations can be expected within the Carracas 
Unit to keep in line with the management direction set forth for this area. 

Because of this management direction and the probability of future relocations, 
I would hope the approval of these unorthadox locations can become routine. 
If not, please don't hesitate to contact me for further help or i f needed 
to appear in person before the approving officer. If you have any questions, 
please give me a call. 

Sincerely, 

PHILIP R. SETTLES 
District Forest Ranger 

forming'""' -

ftUG 9 1988 

CARING FOR THE LAND AND SERVING PEOPLE 

Nassau Resources, Inc. 
Carracas Unit 15 A #1 
Ap.pl. for Unorthodox Loc. 



MERIDIAN ©DL 

February 27, 1989 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Mike Stogner 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

MAR s i |98 

OIL CONSERVATJOf̂Dr̂SiON 
SANTA jF£ 

Re: Nassau Resources, Inc. 
Application for Unorthodox Location 
Carracus Unit 15 A #1 
1000' FNL, 620' FEL Section 15 
Township 32 North, Range 5 West 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

This is to advise that Meridian Oil, on behalf of Southland Royalty Company, 
does not object to the referenced application. 

Please contact the undersigned at (505) 326-9760 i f there are any questions 
regarding our approval of this request. 

-Yours very truly, 

< j . 

Linda Donohue 
Landman 

LD/tlm 
McHugh Correspondence 
Doc. 231+ 

xc: Jerome P. McHugh & Assoc. 
Attn: Fran Perrin 

Meridian Oil Inc., 3535 East 30th Si., P.O. Box 4289, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-4289, Telephone 505-327-0251 



Jerome P. McHugh & Associates 
P O Box 809, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-0809 

(505) 326-7793 

October 7, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Amoco Production Co. 
2325 E. 30th St. 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

RE: Application for Unorthodox Location 
Nassau Resources, Inc. 
Carracas Unit 15 A #1 
1000' FNL - 620' FEL 
Sec. 15, Township 32 North, Range 5 West, NMPM 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

Gentl emen: 

E n c l o s e d i s a copy of the s u b j e c t A p p l i c a t i o n fo r Unorthodox 
L o c a t i o n . 

I f Amoco P r o d u c t i o n C o . , as an o f f s e t t i n g o p e r a t o r to the 
proposed l o c a t i o n , has no o b j e c t i o n , we request that you n o t i f y 
the Oi l Conserva t ion D i v i s i o n , Attn : Mike S togner , 310 Old Santa 
Fe T r a i l , Room 206 , S a n t a F e , NM 8 7 5 0 3 , at your e a r l i e s t 
conven ience . 

P lease f e e l f ree to c a l l i f you have any q u e s t i o n s . 

\hank voj 

/Jame s S r Hazen 
F i e l d Supt . 

E n c l o s u r e 

Main Office 
Jerome P. McHugh & Associates 
Operating Affiliate: Nassau Resources, Inc. 
650 South Cherry, Suite 1225 
Denver, Colorado 80222 
(303) 321-2111 
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I hove examined the nppllent Ion dated > 
l 

UpernTor Lease ond V/el I Ho. Unit, S-T-R 

nnd my recommendations ore as follows: 

Yours truly, 


